STATE OF MONTANA

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION

1424 9TH AVENUE P.O.BOX 201601 HELENA, MONTANA 59620-1601

## **GENERAL ABSTRACT**

Water Right Number:	76H 15449-00 STATEMENT OF CLAIM						
	Version: 1 ORIGINAL RIGHT						
	Version Status: ACTIVE						
Owners:	ALICE CAUZZA 221 ANTIGONE DR HAMILTON, MT 59840						
	RANDALL J LLOYD 226 CAROLINE RD KALISPELL, MT 59901						
	ALBERT B GARDNER 705 WILLOW CREEK RD CORVALLIS, MT 59828						
	DONNA M GARDNER 705 WILLOW CREEK RD CORVALLIS, MT 59828						
	ENID M LLOYD 226 CAROLINE RD KALISPELL, MT 59901						
	OWNERSHIP UPDATE PROCESSED TO ADD NEW OWNERS. THE WATER RIGHT MAY BE SPLIT INTO SEPARATE WATER RIGHTS UPON REQUEST OF THE OWNERS.						
Priority Date:	MAY 15, 1888						
Enforceable Priority Date: MAY 15, 1888 Type of Historical Right: FILED							
Purpose (use):	IRRIGATION						
Irrigation Type:	FLOOD						
Maximum Flow Rate:	1.25 CFS						
Maximum Volume:	THE TOTAL VOLUME OF THIS WATER RIGHT SHALL NOT EXCEED THE AMOUNT PUT TO HISTORICAL AND BENEFICIAL USE.						
Climatic Area:	3 - MODERATE						
Maximum Acres:	65.00						
Source Name:	COALPIT CREEK						
Source Type:	SURFACE WATER						
	POINT OF DIVERSION NO. 4 IS ON THE BITTERROOT RIVER.						
Point of Diversion and M							
<u>ID</u> 1	Govt LotQtr SecSecTwpRgeCountySESENW114N21WRAVALLI						
	a: APRIL 1 TO NOVEMBER 15 HEADGATE HEDGE DITCH						
2	SWSESE 34 7N 20W RAVALLI						
	a: APRIL 1 TO NOVEMBER 15 HEADGATE						
3	NWSWSW 36 7N 20W RAVALLI						
Period of Diversion: APRIL 1 TO NOVEMBER 15 Diversion Means: HEADGATE							
4- SECONDARY	SWSWSW 35 7N 20W RAVALLI						
Period of Diversion: APRIL 1 TO NOVEMBER 15 Diversion Means: HEADGATE							
Period of Use:	APRIL 1 to NOVEMBER 15						

Place of 1	Use:							
ID	Acres	Govt Lot	Qtr Sec	Sec	Twp	Rge	County	
1	35.00		SESE	34	7N	20W	RAVALLI	
2	30.00		SWSW	35	7N	20W	RAVALLI	
Total:	65.00							
Geocodes/Valid:		13-1565-34-1-01-19-0000 - Y				13-1565-35-2-01-01-0000 - Y		
		13-1565-35-2-01-14-0000 - Y						

## **Remarks:**

THE WATER RIGHTS FOLLOWING THIS STATEMENT ARE SUPPLEMENTAL WHICH MEANS THE RIGHTS HAVE OVERLAPPING PLACES OF USE. THE RIGHTS CAN BE COMBINED TO IRRIGATE ONLY OVERLAPPING PARCELS. EACH RIGHT IS LIMITED TO THE FLOW RATE AND PLACE OF USE OF THAT INDIVIDUAL RIGHT. THE SUM TOTAL VOLUME OF THESE WATER RIGHTS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE AMOUNT PUT TO HISTORICAL AND BENEFICIAL USE.

12689-00 12690-00 15449-00

STARTING IN 2008, PERIOD OF DIVERSION WAS ADDED TO MOST CLAIM ABSTRACTS, INCLUDING THIS ONE.

NOTICE OF UNDIVIDED INTEREST WATER RIGHT OWNERSHIP UPDATE RECEIVED 09/03/99.

WATER RIGHT OWNERSHIP UPDATE RECEIVED 10/25/01.

## **OWNERSHIP UPDATE RECEIVED**

OWNERSHIP UPDATE TYPE 608 # 728 RECEIVED 01/25/2002. OWNERSHIP UPDATE TYPE 608 # 139520 RECEIVED 01/18/2016.

ACCORDING TO CADASTRAL PROPERTY OWNERSHIP RECORDS, AS OF 10/30/2014, A PORTION OF THE PROPERTY ON WHICH THIS WATER RIGHT IS USED APPEARS TO BE OWNED BY ELMO D. OSTRANDER, PO BOX 146, CORVALLIS, MT 59828-0146.

IT APPEARS POINT OF DIVERSION NO. 2 MAY BE INCORRECT. THE EXISTENCE OF A DIVERSION FACILITY AND CONVEYANCE DITCH CANNOT BE CONFIRMED FROM AVAILABLE DATA.

THIS WATER RIGHT IS CLAIMING AN EXCHANGE OF 50 INCHES OF COALPIT CREEK WATER FOR 50 INCHES OF BITTERROOT RIVER WATER THROUGH THE HEDGE DITCH. THIS EXCHANGE IS UNCLEAR AS THERE IS NO OFFICIAL DOCUMENTATION OF THE EXCHANGE IN THE CLAIM FILE.